

61923-3

61923-3

No. 61923-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

In re the Detention of

CURTIS MARTEN

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

David J. W. Hackett
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 28 PM 4:55

W554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206)205-0580

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

**A. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER
EXTRA-RECORD MATERIALS CITED IN
MARTEN'S OPENING BRIEF 13**

**B. MARTEN HAS FAILED TO PRESERVE HIS
FRYE CHALLENGE..... 14**

**1. A Party Must Preserve Error to Obtain
Review 14**

**2. A *Frye* and/or ER 702 Must Be Preserved
Below to Obtain Review 16**

**3. The Court Should Not Review Marten's
Frye Claims Under the Guise of
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel..... 19**

**C. THE DIAGNOSES OF ANTISOCIAL
PERSONALITY DISORDER AND
PARAPHILIA NOS
RAPE/NONCONSENT ARE ADMISSIBLE
UNDER *FRYE* AND ER 702 22**

**1. The Paraphilia NOS Rape/Nonconsent
and Antisocial Personality Disorder
Diagnosis Are Not Subject to *Frye***

	Because They Are Not Novel	23
2.	Diagnosis of ASPD in a Sexually Violent Predator Is Admissible	24
3.	The Diagnosis of "Paraphilia NOS" Withstands Challenge	28
D.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY'S DETERMINATION THAT MARTEN COMMITTED A RECENT OVERT ACT	31
1.	Standard of Review	32
2.	Sufficient Evidence Exists to Support Marten's Commission of Various Recent Overt Act's Evidencing His Continued Danger to Reoffend	34
E.	DR. RAWLING'S INADVERTANT USE OF THE WORD "RAPE" WAS CURED BY THE COURT'S INSTRUCTION	44
V.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn.App. 87, 96, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997)	14
<i>Colyar v. Third Judicial District Court for Salt Lake County</i> , 469 F.Supp. 424, 434-35 (D.Utah 1979)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Dengler</i> , 586 Pa. 54, 890 A.2d 372 (2005).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Rosenberg</i> , 573 N.E.2d 949, 958-59 (Mass.Sup.Jud.Ct. 1991);.....	36
<i>Cortes-Irizarry v. Corporacion Insular De Seguros</i> , 111 F.3d 184, 189 (1st Cir.1997)	19
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>Harbison v. Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 590, 849 P.2d 669 (1993).	13
<i>In re Aguilar</i> , 77 Wash.App. 596, 601-602, 892 P.2d 1091, 1094 (1995)	26
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 356-58 (1999).....	23, 30
<i>In re Det. of Taylor</i> , 132 Wash.App. 827, 836, 134 P.3d 254 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 159 Wash.2d 1006, 153 P.3d 196 (2007)	17
<i>In re Detention of Broten</i> ,130 Wash. App. 326, 332, 122 P.3d 942, 945 (2005)	30
<i>In re Detention of Paschke</i> , 136 Wash. App. 517, 520, 150 P.3d 586, 587 (2007)	30
<i>In re Detention of Skinner</i> ,122 Wash. App. 620, 633, 94 P.3d 981, 987 (2004)	30
<i>In re Detention of Strauss</i> , 106 Wash. App. 1, 6, 20 P.3d 1022, 1024 (2001).....	30
<i>In re Detention of Taylor</i> ,132 Wash. App. 827, 832, 134 P.3d 254, 257 (2006)	30
<i>In re Halgren</i> , 156 Wash.2d 795, 806, 132 P.3d 714, 719 (2006) .	23, 29

<i>In re Harris</i> , 98 Wn. 2d 276, 284, 654 P.2d 109 (1982)	35
<i>In re L.R.</i> , 497 A.2d 753, 756 (Ver.S.Ct. 1985)	36
<i>In re McNutt</i> , 124 Wn.App. 344, 101 P.23d 422 (2004).....	32
<i>In re Post</i> , 145 Wash.App. 728, 755-756, 187 P.3d 803 (2008) ...	17, 31
<i>In re Sease</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___, 201 P.3d 1078, 1080 (2009)...	27, 28
<i>In re Slabaugh</i> , 475 N.E.2d 497, 500 (OhioCt.App. 1984)	36
<i>In re Swanson</i> , 668 N.W.2d 570, 574 (Iowa 2003)	33, 38, 39
<i>In re the Detention of Aqui</i> , 84 Wash. App. 88, 94, 929 P.2d 436, 441 (1996)	30, 35
<i>In re the Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wash.2d 712, 725, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	16
<i>In re the Detention of Hoisington</i> , 123 Wash. App. 138, 143, 94 P.3d 318, 320 (2004).....	30
<i>In re the Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wash.2d 150, 155, 125 P.3d 111, 113 (2005)	30
<i>In re the Detention of Mathers</i> , 100 Wash. App. 336, 336, 998 P.2d 336, 337 (2000).....	30
<i>In re the Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wash.2d 357, 363, 150 P.3d 86, 90 (2007).....	29
<i>In re Thorell</i> , 149 Wash.2d 724, 756, 72 P.3d 708, 725 (2003)....	23, 29
<i>In re Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 720, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	33
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 40-41, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	43
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 56 (1993)	passim
<i>In the Matter of Salem</i> , 228 S.E.2d 649, 652 (N.C.App. 1976);	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354, 365 n. 13, 103 S.Ct. 3043, 3050 n. 13, 77 L.Ed.2d 694 (1983).....	26
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 413, 122 S. Ct. 867, 151 L. Ed. 2d 857 (2002).....	29

<i>Matter of Albright</i> , 836 P.2d 1, 5-6 (Kan.Ct.App. 1992)	36
<i>Matter of Giles</i> , 657 P.2d 285, 287-88 (UtahS.Ct. 1982);.....	36
<i>Matter of Maricopa County Cause No. MH-90-00566</i> , 840 P.2d 1042, 1049 (Ariz.Ct.App. 1992)	36
<i>Matter of Mohr</i> , 383 N.W.2d 539 (IowaS.Ct. 1986).	37
<i>Matter of Snowden</i> , 423 A.2d 188, 192 (D.C. 1980)	36
<i>Matter of Sonsteng</i> , 573 P.2d 1149, 1155 (Mont.S.Ct. 1977).....	36
<i>People v. Sansone</i> , 309 N.E.2d 733, 739 (Ill.App. 1974)	36
<i>People v. Stevens</i> , 761 P.2d 768, 771-774 (Colo.S.Ct. 1988)	36
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960, 972-75 (2 nd Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Scopes v. Shah</i> , 398 N.Y.S.2d 911, 913 (1977)	36
<i>State v. Baity</i> , 140 Wash.2d 1, 10-11, 991 P.2d 1151 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Blight</i> , 89 Wash.2d 38, 45-46, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977).....	21
<i>State v. Brannon</i> , 971 So.2d 511, 518-519, 2007-431 (La.App. 3 Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wash.2d 136, 198, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Cauthron</i> , 120 Wash.2d 879, 890, 846 P.2d 502 (1993)	27
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 130 Wash.2d 244, 255, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wash.2d 315, 335, 804 P.2d 10, <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1237, 111 S.Ct. 2867, 115 L.Ed.2d 1033 (1991).....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wash.2d 798, 850, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).	15
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 254, 742 P.2d 190 (1987)....	47, 49
<i>State v. Florczak</i> , 76 Wash.App. 55, 72-73, 882 P.2d 199, 209 (1994)	17
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wash.2d 412, 421, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020, 106 S. Ct 1208, 89 L. Ed. 2d 321 (1986)...	14
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wash.2d 118, 152, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	33
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn. 2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).	37
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wash.2d 322, 335, 899 P.2d 1251, 1256 -	

1259 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	20
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 362, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	21
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wash.2d 294, 311, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)	23, 26
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 620, 826 P.2d 172, 837 P.2d 599 (1992)	46
<i>State v. Robb</i> , 484 A.2d 1130, 1134 (N.H.S.Ct. 1984).....	36
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 146 Wn.App. 471, 483, 191 P.3d 906, 913 (2008)	48
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 269, 45 P.3d 541 (2002).....	46
<i>State v. Russell</i> 141 Wash.App. 733, 742, 172 P.3d 361 (2007)	18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 85, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	49
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 97 Wash.2d 528, 530, 647 P.2d 21 (1982).....	21
<i>State v. Warren</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 195 P.3d 940, 945 (2008)	48
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 165-66, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 682, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Diaz</i> , 300 F.3d 66, 74 -77 (1 st Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Mathew v. Nelson</i> , 461 F.Supp. 707, 709-12 (N.D.Ill. 1978).....	36
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 181 F.3d 152, 162-63 (1st Cir.1999)	19
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 917 F.2d 1197 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	36
